Temporary Lane Closure Finch Avenue West Norfinch Drive to Jane Street



Week of April 17, 2023

TIMING

• Work hours: 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

IMPACT

- Periodic sidewalk and crosswalk closures.
- Minor field modifications and short-term lane closure may occur if needed to complete work safely and minimize impact to public.
- Nearby residents and businesses may hear noise caused by chainsaws and woodchippers.

LOCATION

• Finch Avenue West.

WORK DESCRIPTION

• Tree removal.

DETAILED DESCRIPTION:

As part of the Finch West Light Rail Transit (LRT) Project, crews have been working on road widening and new sidewalk construction along Finch Avenue West. For this work to continue, trees on Finch Avenue West need to be removed. This work will occur the week of April 17, 2023, approximately.

The removals are required at this time to ensure they do not impact bird nesting season. On average, at least three trees are planted for every single tree removed and this work is done in close collaboration with the City of Toronto and the Toronto and Region Conservation Authority.

Sidewalks and crosswalks may be closed periodically during this work. Minor field modifications and short-term lane closure may occur if needed to complete work safely and minimize impact on the public. There will be a Paid Duty Officer, flaggers, and detour signs to direct traffic, as needed.

Residents may experience noise from chainsaws and woodchippers during this work. We will monitor noise and vibration levels during these activities to identify the need for any mitigative actions, as necessary.

WORK HOURS:

- Week of April 17, 2023, between 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., approximately.
- Unexpected circumstances (weather, equipment failure, etc.) may also change the above interruption plans or prolong the interruption.

WHAT TO EXPECT:

- Always use caution around construction zones.
- Please take extra care when walking near work sites, and always make eye contact with the driver before crossing in front of any equipment or vehicle.
- TTC bus stops may be closed or relocated away from work zones, as needed.
- Relocation of bus stops is done in consultation with TTC.
- Access to TTC will be always maintained.
- Please visit www.ttc.ca for more information.
- Thank you for your patience and we apologize for any inconvenience.

Visit Our Metrolinx Finch West LRT Community Relations Office: Address: 2540 Finch Avenue West

Hours of Operation:

Monday, Wednesday, Friday, 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Tuesday, Thursday, by appointment.

Tel: 416-202-6500

Cet avis de travaux de construction est disponible en français sur demande. Si vous êtes intéressé, veuillez envoyer un courriel à TorontoWest@metrolinx.com

Contact Us:

Write to us at: TorontoWest@metrolinx.com Find us on Twitter @FinchWestLRT Visit the website: www.metrolinx.com/finchwestlrt